

No. 22-1033

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EUGENE MAZO, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
*Attorney General of New Jersey*  
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM\*  
*Solicitor General*  
ANGELA CAI  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
DOMINIC L. GIOVA  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
25 Market Street  
Trenton, NJ 08625  
(862) 350-5800  
jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

\* *Counsel of Record*

August 4, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	10
I. This Court Should Deny This Petition.....	11
A. No Circuit Split Exists .....	11
B. This Case Presents A Poor Vehicle To Review the Question Presented.....	17
C. This Case Lacks Sufficient Practical Importance To Warrant Certiorari.....	21
D. The Decision Below Follows Directly From This Court's Precedents .....	23
II. In The Alternative, This Court Should Hold This Petition In Light Of <i>Vidal v.</i> <i>Elster</i> .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ... 1-3, 6-16, 20, 21, 23-27, 31	
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Hobbs</i> , 925 F.3d 1085 (CA9 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 111 (2020).....	20
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	25
<i>Bachrach v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 415 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 1981) .....	1, 2, 11-13, 15
<i>Balsam v. Sec’y of N.J.</i> , 607 F. App’x 177 (CA3 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 189 (2015).....	20
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	1-3, 6- 16, 20, 21, 23-27, 31
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	25
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill Cnty.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1786 (2006).....	14
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill Cnty. ex rel. Cnty. Comm’r</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (CA9 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1786 (2006).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	9, 28
<i>Conforti v. Hanlon</i> , No. 20-8267, 2022 WL 1744774 (D.N.J. May 31, 2022).....	22
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	18
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (CA6 2020) .....	16
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (CA6 2021) .....	16
<i>Democratic-Republican Org. of N.J. v. Guadagno</i> , 700 F.3d 130 (CA3 2012) .....	15
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	23-24
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	24
<i>In re Elster</i> , 26 F.4th 1328 (CAFed 2022).....	30, 31
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	16
<i>Libertarian Party of Ala. v. Merrill</i> , No. 20-13356, 2021 WL 5407456 (CA11 Nov. 19, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2652 (2022).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (CA6 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S. Ct. 2119 (2017).....	20
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (CA4 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1093 (2017).....	20
<i>Mazo v. Durkin</i> , No. 20-8336 (D.N.J.) .....	22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	10, 27
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	23, 24
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	24
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	25
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	29
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (CA6 1992) .....	15
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 124 S. Ct. 221 (2003).....	14
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (CA9 2002) .....	15
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (CA6 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2803 (2020).....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (CA9 2018) .....	6, 15
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	18
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	24-26
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , No. 22-704, cert. granted (U.S. June 5, 2023).....	11, 30-33
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. 1 .....	2, 6-8, 11, 13, 17, 23, 24, 27, 29-32
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1052 .....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1052(c) .....	30, 31
1930 N.J. Laws 798 .....	3
1944 N.J. Laws 787 .....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:13-4 .....	27
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 19:14-1 to 19:15-34 .....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-17 ...1-7, 9-11, 13, 17, 18, 20-23, 25-29, 31	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-18 .....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-21 .....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-22 .....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 19:23-23 to 19:23-37 .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-25.1 ... 1, 2, 4-7, 9-11, 13, 17, 18, 20-23, 25-29, 31	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:49-2 .....	22
 <b>COURT FILINGS</b>	
Pet. Br., <i>In re Elster</i> , 2023 WL 4867871 (U.S. July 25, 2023) .....	31
Pet. for Cert., <i>Caruso v. Yamhill Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 341285 (U.S. Feb. 13, 2006).....	14
Pet. for Cert., <i>In re Elster</i> , 2023 WL 1392051 (U.S. Jan. 27, 2023).....	30
Pet. for Cert., <i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 2003 WL 22428483 (U.S. May 5, 2003) .....	14
Pet. for Cert., <i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 2020 WL 584340 (U.S. Feb. 3, 2020).....	14
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
City of Jersey City, Primary Election Sample Ballot, Hudson County Clerk, <a href="https://www.hudsoncountyclerk.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/JC-Prov-Sample-f.P13.pdf">https://www.hudsoncountyclerk.org/wp- content/uploads/2020/06/JC-Prov-Sample- f.P13.pdf</a> (July 7, 2020).....	5



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David Wildstein, <i>Attorney General Charges Jim Devine with Election Fraud after Filing Fake Petitions in '21 Governor's Race</i> , N.J. Globe (Apr. 28, 2023), <a href="https://newjerseyglobe.com/governor/attorney-general-charges-jim-devine-with-election-fraud-after-filing-fake-petitions-in-21-n-j-governors-race/">https://newjerseyglobe.com/governor/attorney-general-charges-jim-devine-with-election-fraud-after-filing-fake-petitions-in-21-n-j-governors-race/</a> .....	19
David Wildstein, <i>Devine Admits he Filed Fake Petitioners, Complaint Shows</i> , N.J. Globe (May 1, 2023), <a href="https://newjerseyglobe.com/campaigns/devine-admits-he-filed-fake-petitions-complaint-shows/">https://newjerseyglobe.com/campaigns/devine-admits-he-filed-fake-petitions-complaint-shows/</a> .....	19
